
 
 
Request for Board of Commissioners’ Action 

From:            Date:       
 
Subject:        Item Number:       
  

 
 
Attached is the statement of work and work breakdown structure (rate & hours) for the 
Cook County Airport fence construction project.  The bid opening was last 
week.  McConnie Fence was the low bidder.  They are ready to begin.  
   
The scope includes bidding and award services and construction administration for the 
90-calendar day contract.  I propose limited on-site construction observation (1 day per 
week) for the contract duration with Harrison Korb’s rate.  I hope that is an agreeable 
compromise.   
 
Total project cost is $109,807.96.   
 
The cost for engineering for this project is Work Order 20-02R $36,058.00 Passero  
Associates (Engineer of Record). 
 
These funds will be paid by Airport SPLOST, Airport Authority funds and grants through 
DOT’s Aviation Division. 
 
Chairman will need a motion to accept recommendation by the Airport Authority to 
enter into a contract with McConnie Fence for security fencing at the airport as 
required by FAA. 
 
 
 
 
Motion made by      
Second made by      
Any discussion:              
              
Votes    yes       no                      Motion carried/ failed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Faye Hughes, County Administrator August 14, 2020 

Security Fencing Contract recommendation 

 

 
 
 

 

   VIII-G 



 

4730 Casa Cola Way, Suite 200   St. Augustine, FL 32095   T 904.757.6106   www.passero.com 

 

August 5, 2020 

 

 

Ms. Faye Hughes 

Cook County Administrator 

1200 S. Hutchinson Avenue 

Adel, GA 31620 

 

Reference: Cook County Airport (15J) 

 Perimeter Fence and Gate Improvements Project  

 GDOT Project Number: AP019-90ER-23(075) Cook County ; PIN T006707  

  PA PN 20182617.0002     

 

Dear Ms. Hughes: 

 

With regards to the Perimeter Fence and Gate Improvements project at the Cook County Airport 

(15J), sealed bids were publicly opened inside the Cook County Administrators office on 

Thursday, July 30, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. EDT. The apparent low bidder is McConnie Enterprises, 

Inc. of Tampa, Florida. 

 

The Total Project Cost for recommended bidder: $109,807.96. 

 

The bidders for this project, listed by contract and from low to high, were as follows: 

• General Prime (4 Bidders total) 

o McConnie Enterprises, Inc. 

o Dixie Fence & Kennel, Inc. 

o Pride Contracting, Inc. 

o Trinity Electrical Services, Inc. 

 

Bid Analysis 

• General Prime  

o Average Bid: $158,674.49 

o Engineers Estimate: $250,432.00 

o High Bid: $203,175.00 

o Low Bid: $109,807.96 

 

We interviewed the low bidder.  No concern was expressed by the low bidder.  The following is 

a summary of questions asked with responses given (in bold italics): 

 

General Prime – McConnie Enterprises, Inc. 

o Did you make any assumptions in your bid – No. 

o Did you understand plans and specs completely – Yes. 

o Are you comfortable with your Bid – Yes. 



 

 

Passero Associates also performed a review of the low bidder’s responsibility by checking: 

• The Department of Labor’s monthly list of firms debarred for willful violations of the 

labor law.  Contractor did NOT appear on the list. 

• The Department of State’s Corporation database to insure that corporations, professional 

corporations, limited liability companies, and limited liability partnerships have proper 

authority to conduct business in the State of Georgia. Contractor did NOT appear in the 

database. 

• The Office of Safety and Health Administration for possible safety violations.  

o McConnie Enterprises, Inc.: No open cases. 

 

Based on the analyzed information, we recommend awarding the Perimeter Fence and Gate 

Improvements project to the lowest responsible bidder, McConnie Enterprises, Inc. (General 

Prime). 

A copy of the Bid Tabulation is enclosed for your use.   

 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please give us a call.     

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Harrison Korb, EIT 

Construction Manager/Civil Designer I 

 

cc.  Jerry Connell, Airport Manager 

 Brent Dixon, Airport Advisory Board 

Brad Wente, Passero Associates 



Item
No. PAY ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

UNIT 
PRICE
[USD]

TOTAL
[USD]

UNIT 
PRICE
[USD]

TOTAL
[USD]

UNIT 
PRICE
[USD]

TOTAL
[USD]

UNIT 
PRICE
[USD]

TOTAL
[USD]

1 C-106-4.1 MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $500.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 
2 C-107-4.1 TREE CLEARING (HAND METHOD) 0.5 AC $1,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $750.00 $7,000.00 $3,500.00 
3 C-108-8.1 PROJECT SURVEY, STAKEOUT, AND RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $3,375.00 $3,375.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 
4 T-904-5.1 SODDING AND SITE RESTORATION 2,000 SY $1.70 $3,400.00 $7.49 $14,980.00 $1.50 $3,000.00 $6.00 $12,000.00 
5 GDOT-151.4.1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 
6 GDOT-210.5.0.1 GRADING COMPLETE 1 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 
7 GDOT-643.5.0.1 CH LK FENCE, ZC COAT, 7 FT, 9 GA 5,900 LF $15.27 $90,093.00 $18.50 $109,150.00 $23.00 $135,700.00 $22.00 $129,800.00 
8 GDOT-643.5.0.2 GATE, CHAIN LINK, AC COAT, 16 FT 1 EA $800.00 $800.00 $950.00 $950.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 
9 GDOT-643.5.0.3 PERIMETER FENCE WARNING SIGN 59 EA $146.44 $8,639.96 $180.00 $10,620.00 $35.00 $2,065.00 $225.00 $13,275.00 

SUM
TOTAL: $109,807.96 SUM

TOTAL: $147,700.00 SUM
TOTAL: $174,015.00 SUM

TOTAL: $203,175.00

(BASE BID) PERIMETER FENCE AND GATE IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE ONE Pride Contracting, Inc. Trinity Electrical Services, Inc.

Apparent Low Bidder

BID TABULATION
Perimeter Fence And Gate Improvements Project

Cook County Airport (15J)
PA PN 20182617.0002

Public Bid Opening on July 30, 2020; at 10:00am EDT

$203,175.00

McConnie Enterprises

Proof of Insurance 

Eligible Bidder's Check List
Read and understand advertisment for Bid and Requirements
Bidder is licensed to work in Georgia
Bid Bond for five percent of Proposal
Addendum Acknowledgedment
Certificate of Corporate Bidder OR Certificate of Authority for LLC/Partnership/Sole-Owner
Form of Noncollusion Affidavit

* Discrepency Noted: 
Unit Price Contract Governs; The submitted bid amount shall be based solely 
upon the submitted unit price of each pay item.

Equal Opportunity Report Statement
Performance of Work by Subcontractors
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program
Contractor - Georgia Security and Immigration Compliance Act Affidavit and Agreement

$110,358.00

Dixie Fence & Kennel, Inc.

*
$147,700.00

*

QUANTITY
[Unit]

UNIT PRICE
SUBMITTED BASE BID TOTAL:

SUMMITED BASE BID AMOUNT TOTAL: $174,765.00

Subcontractor - Georgia Security and Immigration Compliance Act Affidavit and Agreement
SAVE Affidavit

McConnie Enterprises Dixie Fence & Kennel, Inc. Pride Contracting, Inc. Trinity Electrical Services, Inc.
X
X
X
X

X

X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
XCertiifcation Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Volunteer Exclusion

Buy American Certification
Certification Regarding Foreign Participation
Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities

X
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
























	Regular Session.New Business.G.1.Airport Perimeter Fencing Bids
	Request for Board of Commissioners’ Action

	Regular Session.New Business.G.2.Airport Fencing Recomendation of Award - Cook County Airport - 15J - PA PN 20182617.0002
	Regular Session.New Business.G.3.Airport Fencing Bid Tabulation
	Regular Session.New Business.G.4.Passero Assoc.Work Order.Airport Fencing Project

